

No. 23-618

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DELANO MARCO MEDINA,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KRISTA A. SCHELHAAS
SCHELHAAS LAW LLC
P.O. Box 621355
Littleton, CO 80162

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

RECEIVED
U.S. SUPREME COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 06 2023
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The lower courts are divided over whether it is consistent with due process to convict a defendant without finding that the defendant is guilty.	7
A. Most courts hold that it is inconsistent with due process to accept a guilty plea without evidence that the defendant is guilty.	8
B. A few courts allow guilty pleas where there is no evidence that the defendant is guilty.	20
II. The decision below is wrong.	24
III. This is an important issue, and this case is a rare vehicle for resolving it.	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a
A. <i>Medina v. People</i> (Colorado Supreme Court, Sept. 11, 2023)	2a
B. <i>People v. Medina</i> (Colorado Court of Appeals, Sept. 23, 2021)	24a
C. <i>People v. Medina</i> (Colorado District Court, May 22, 2019)	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armenakes v. State</i> , 821 A.2d 239 (R.I. 2003)	17
<i>Azevedo v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 335 (R.I. 2008)	16
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 280 P.3d 337 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2012)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. DelVerde</i> , 496 N.E.2d 1357 (Mass. 1986)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellsworth</i> , 146 N.E.3d 1121 (Mass. 2020)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Pasture</i> , 107 A.3d 21 (Pa. 2014)	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 902 (Ark. 2006)	11
<i>Doe 136 v. Liebsch</i> , 872 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. 2015)	14
<i>Eggers v. Warden</i> , 826 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012)	12
<i>Farley v. Glanton</i> , 280 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 1979)	13
<i>Florida Bar v. Levine</i> , 571 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	26
<i>Hawthorne v. United States</i> , 504 A.2d 580 (D.C. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	26
<i>Higgason v. Clark</i> , 984 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1993)	22-24, 26
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	28
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 185 S.W.3d 319 (Tenn. 2006)	17
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992)	11

<i>In re Cross</i> , 309 P.3d 1186 (Wash. 2013)	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	27
<i>Kooser v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 802 (N.D. 2012)	16
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 597 So.2d 627 (Miss. 1992)	14
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 775 P.2d 219 (Nev. 1989)	15
<i>Maes v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 708 (Wyo. 2005)	19
<i>Mannan v. District of Columbia Bd. of Med.</i> , 558 A.2d 329 (D.C. Ct. App. 1989)	11
<i>McGuyton v. State</i> , 782 S.E.2d 21 (Ga. 2016)	12
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	1-21, 23-30
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 716 A.2d 1007 (Me. 1998)	13
<i>Orman v. Cain</i> , 228 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>People v. Booth</i> , 324 N.W.2d 741 (Mich. 1982)	13
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 946 N.E.2d 169 (N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 291 A.2d 279 (Del. 1972)	11
<i>Schoger v. State</i> , 226 P.3d 1269 (Idaho 2010)	12
<i>Silmon v Travis</i> , 741 N.E.2d 501 (N.Y. 2000)	16
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 296 A.3d 1032 (Md. 2023)	13
<i>Sparrow v. State</i> , 625 P.2d 414 (Idaho 1981)	12
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 564 S.W.3d 809 (Tenn. 2018)	17
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 319 N.W.2d 754 (Neb. 1982)	15
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 944 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 2020)	12
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 784 P.2d 259 (Ariz. 1989)	10
<i>State v. Edgar</i> , 127 P.3d 986 (Kan. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Fontaine</i> , 559 A.2d 622 (R.I. 1989)	17
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 532 N.W.2d 111 (Wis. 1995)	19
<i>State v. Goulette</i> , 258 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1977)	14
<i>State v. Herndon</i> , 742 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2013)	17

<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 882 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1994)	15
<i>State v. Leisy</i> , 295 N.W.2d 715 (Neb. 1980)	15
<i>State v. Nachtigall</i> , 741 N.W.2d 216 (S.D. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 951 N.W.2d 404 (Wis. 2020)	18
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 247 P.3d 344 (Utah 2010)	18
<i>State v. Rowsey</i> , 472 S.E.2d 903 (N.C. 1996)	16
<i>State v. Schminkey</i> , 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999)	12, 20
<i>State v. Seenes</i> , 572 S.E.2d 876 (W. Va. 2002)	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 606 P.2d 86 (Haw. 1980)	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 549 N.W.2d 232 (Wis. 1996)	19
<i>State v. Theis</i> , 742 N.W.2d 643 (Minn. 2007)	14, 20
<i>State v. Urbina</i> , 115 A.3d 261 (N.J. 2015)	15
<i>State v. Welling</i> , 647 P.2d 852 (Mont. 1982)	14
<i>Thompson v. City of Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960)	27
<i>Torzala v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Alber</i> , 56 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Keiswetter</i> , 860 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1988), <i>modified as to remedy</i> , 866 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	10, 20
<i>United States v. King</i> , 673 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Mackins</i> , 218 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Mastrapa</i> , 509 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Tunning</i> , 69 F.3d 107 (6th Cir. 1995)	23

<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 561 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 80 F. 4th 85 (1st Cir. 2023)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Dunn v. Casscles</i> , 494 F.2d 397(2d Cir. 1974)	8, 19
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 192 (Ark. 2015)	11
<i>White Hawk v. Solem</i> , 693 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Willett v. Georgia</i> , 608 F.2d 538 (5th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 154 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	28
<i>Yamada v. State</i> , 426 So.2d 906 (Ala. 1982)	10
<i>Zurcher v. Bilton</i> , 666 S.E.2d 224 (S.C. 2008)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Machinery of Criminal Justice</i> (2012)	28
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford, 1769)	27
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (Nov. 2000)	2
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Criminal Procedure as a Market System</i> , 12 J. Leg. Stud. 289 (1983)	20-22
Franklin Fiske Heard, <i>The Principles of Criminal Pleading</i> (Boston, 1879)	28

National Center for State Courts, <i>Timely Justice in Criminal Cases: What the Data Tells Us</i>	29
Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Theory of the Criminal Law</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1193 (1985)	22
Allison D. Redlich and Asil Ali Özdoğru, <i>Alford Pleas in the Age of Innocence</i> , 27 Behavioral Sciences and the Law 467 (2009)	2
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (Philadelphia, 1846)	27
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (Westlaw ed.)	25
